

No. 23-852

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

Merrick B. Garland, Attorney General, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

Jennifer VanDerStok, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS  
DEFENSE DISTRIBUTED, POLYMER80,  
INC., NOT AN L.L.C. (DOING BUSINESS  
AS JSD SUPPLY), AND THE SECOND  
AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.**

---

Charles R. Flores  
*Counsel of Record*  
Flores Law PLLC  
917 Franklin Street, Suite 600  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 364-6640  
cf@chadflores.law

March 8, 2024

**Table of Contents**

Questions Presented..... i

Corporate Disclosure Statement..... ii

Table of Authorities..... iv

Statement .....1

Argument .....10

I. The Court should grant the petition before the Rule succeeds in destroying lawful Second Amendment gunmaking practices that ATF lacks jurisdiction over .....11

II. The Rule is unlawful.....13

A. The statute plainly forecloses the Rule’s new “firearm” definition .....13

B. The rule of lenity makes the statute foreclose the Rule .....17

C. The constitutional avoidance canon makes the statute foreclose the Rule ..18

1. ATF’s position entails serious Due Process Clause problems...18

2. ATF’s position entails serious Second Amendment problems...22

Conclusion.....26

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	13
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	18
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	18, 21, 22
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	22, 25
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	19, 21
<i>Tripoli Rocketry v. ATF</i> , 437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2006.).....	19
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 333 U.S. 483 (1948).....	21
<i>United States v. Lim</i> , 444 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992).....	17

### Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C) .....	10, 12, 13, 17
10 U.S.C. § 7543 .....	16

18 U.S.C. ch. 44 .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(2).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(3).....	17
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(3)(A).....	14, 17
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(3)(B).....	17
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(4)(C).....	15
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	1
18 U.S.C. § 923(a)(1)(A).....	1
18 U.S.C. § 923(a)(3).....	1
18 U.S.C. § 923(a)(1)(A).....	1
18 U.S.C. § 923(i).....	1
19 U.S.C. § 1677j .....	16
19 U.S.C. § 2703 .....	16
19 U.S.C. § 3203 .....	16
19 U.S.C. § 3721 .....	16
GCA, Pub. L. 90-618, Title I, § 101, 82 Stat. 1213 (Oct. 22, 1968) .....	4
<b>Regulations</b>	
27 C.F.R. § 478.11.....	3, 4, 14, 19

27 C.F.R. 478.12 .....	4
27 C.F.R. § 478.12(c).....	4, 13, 19, 20
<i>Definition of “Frame or Receiver” and Identification of Firearms, 87 Fed. Reg. 24,652 (Apr. 26, 2022).....</i>	3
<i>Internal Rev. Serv., Dep’t of the Treasury, 33 Fed. Reg. 18,555 (Dec. 14, 1968).....</i>	2, 3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
M.L. Brown, <i>Firearms in Colonial America: The Impact on History and Technology 1492-1792 (1980).....</i>	23
John G.W. Dillin, <i>The Kentucky Rifle (1975).....</i>	24
Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>The American Tradition of Self-Made Arms, 54 St. Mary’s L.J. 35 (2023).....</i>	1, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Letter from Secretary of State Thomas Jefferson to British Ambassador to the United States George Hammond, May 15, 1793, in 7 The Writings of Thomas Jefferson (Paul Ford ed., 1904) .....</i>	23, 24
Charles Winthrop Sawyer, <i>Firearms in American History (1910) .....</i>	23

Francis Newton Thorpe, The Federal and State Constitutions, Colonial Charters, and Other Organic Laws of the States, Territories, and Colonies Now or Heretofore Forming the United States of America (Francis Newton Thorpe ed., 1909) .....	22, 23
James B. Whisker, The Gunsmith's Trade (1992) .....	23, 25
